
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. 'YOU SAID; WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW:  APRIL - JUNE 2017 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 22) 

 
6. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
7. 2016/16 REVENUE OUTTURN (EXCLUDING THE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

CHARGE ACCOUNT) 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 36) 

 
8. 2016/17 REVENUE OUTTURN FOR THE DWELLINGS SERVICE CHARGE 

ACCOUNT (INCLUDING RECONCILIATION BETWEEN THE CLOSED ACCOUNTS 
AND THE FINAL SERVICE CHARGE) 

 

 For Information 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

 (Pages 37 - 42) 
 

9. RELATIONSHIP OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE OUTTURN 
REPORT TO SERVICE CHARGE SCHEDULES 

 

 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 66) 

 
10. FIRE SAFETY UPDATE 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 76) 

 
11. GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION COMPLIANCE 2018 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 77 - 80) 

 
12. UPDATE REPORT 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 81 - 92) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 (Pages 93 - 98) 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 (Pages 99 - 112) 
 

Item received too late for circulation in conjunction with the Agenda. 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 



BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 22 May 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 6.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Graham Wallace - Chairman 
Christopher Makin - Deputy Chairman 
Richard Tomkins - Lauderdale Tower 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Robert Barker - Barbican Association 
John Taysum - Bryer Court 
Janet Wells - John Trundle House 
Valerie Mills - Willoughby House 
Averil Baldwin – Thomas More House 

 

  John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 
  Fred Rodgers - Breton House 
  Ted Reilly - Shakespeare Tower 
  Nancy Chessum - Andrewes House 
  Jim Davies - Mountjoy House 
  Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower 
  David Kirkby - Defoe House 

 

 
Officers: 
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s 

Helen Davinson - Community and Children's Services 

Michael Bennett - Community and Children’s Services 

Anne Mason - Community and Children's Services 

Michael Bradley - City Surveyor's Department 

Paul Murtagh - Community & Children's Services Department 
 
 

In attendance 
 
Ann Holmes – Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) 
William Pimlott – Ward Member for Cripplegate 
Mary Durcan – Ward Member for Cripplegate 
Randall Anderson – Ward Member for Aldersgate 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Averil Baldwin (represented by Caroline Reed) 
John Taysum, David Graves, Jane Smith (represented by Robert Barker), 
Michael Swash (represented by Valerie Mills) and Richard Dykes. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The draft minutes of the previous meetings were approved as follows: 
 

 Barbican Residents Consultation Committee (RCC) 30th January 2017 

 Barbican Residents Consultation Committee AGM 6th March 2017 
 

4. 'YOU SAID: WE DID' : OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST  
Members noted the ‘You Said: We Did’ outstanding actions list from January to 
May 2017. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Town Clerk advised that this item had been deferred from the AGM, when 
the Committee had not been able to appoint a Deputy Chairman. 
 
Being the only Member willing to serve, Christopher Makin was elected as 
Chairman of th
[...]
es in the car parks will be credited to the car parking 
account.  Treatment of the reallocation of cost of the time spent by car 
park attendants /Estate Concierge carrying out their duties  is still under 
review. 

2. For Blake Tower, the take up of car parking is anticipated to be less than 
1/3. 

3. Advice was taken on all comparators used in the report.   
 
In summary, the Chairman thanked everyone for their comments and asked 
that the BRC note the following: 
 

1. Members concerns at the level of increase;  the methodology used in the 
valuations, fairness and necessity of the charges.  

2. The suggestions for looking at alternative revenue streams and the 
establishment of a working party to do so; the report should not be 
considered in isolation to other possible revenue streams 

3. The suggestion that the report needs a full Equality Impact Assessment.  
 

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

7. REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE TO ROOFS/BALCONIES FOLLOWING 
WATER PENETRATION  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of repairs and maintenance to roofs/balconies following 
water penetration.  The report provided Members with an update on progress 
made by the Working Party in relation to the City of London Corporation’s 
approach to dealing with repairs and maintenance to roofs and balconies to the 
residential units on the Barbican Estate.   
 
Robert Barker (former Deputy Chairman of the RCC) thanked officers for their 
contribution to the work of the Working Party and for the spirit of open dialogue 
in which it had operated.   
 
During the discussion and questions, the following points were noted: 
 

 Frobisher Crescent was still under warranty and the Assistant Director 
would ensure that it was included in the new Barbican Asset 
Management Strategy.   

 

 The RCC and Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) would receive a 
further report on Lauderdale Place roof inspection and other simi
[...]

and Children’s Services.  Officers advised that, due to the timing of the RCC’s 
committee cycle and the early despatch of reports in order to accommodate 
questions in advance, this report was often 5-6 weeks old by the time of the 
RCC meetings.   Members therefore agreed to receive this report closer to the 
meeting date in future. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



11. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT (SLA) REVIEW  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the quarterly review for Service Level Agreements 
between January and March 2017. 
 
Members noted that, in order to achieve 100% performance, residents were 
encouraged to use the generic email addresses for the BEO, rather than email 
direct to individuals.  In respect of cleansing, Members noted that it was not 
practical for the barrier at the entrance to the Garchey bay next to Defoe car 
park to be down during the day but it might be possible to do so at night.  
Officers advised that this was being looked into further. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

12. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of sales and lettings. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
The Deputy Chairman asked whether Members would be happy to be emailed 
without being blind copied; i.e. so that the email addresses were visible.  This 
would allow members to exchange views readily.  Whilst there was a general 
agreement to this, the Town Clerk advised that she would check the data 
protection implications before following this up with a formal request to RCC 
Members.   
 
Officers had met with the Planners about the application for the baggage stores 
and agreed a way forward in respect of the objections.  Members noted that pre 
planning consultation would take place via email broadcast before a formal 
application was submitted. 
 
In addition to the above, some questions had been submitted in advance of the 
meeting, which had been circulated earlier in the day and were tabled for 
Members.  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items   

 
The meeting closed at 8.10 pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 6



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\0\2\AI00056205\$sayjjgya.doc 

 
 
 

 “You Said; We Did” - Action List – August 2017 

 

Actions from May 2017 Residents Consultation Committee (RCC) & other 

outstanding issues (updates appear in italics)  

 

Issue Source Officer Action 

Escalation  

RCC members email    

RCC Members queried whether they would be 

happy to be emailed without being blind copied; i.e. 

so that the email addresses were visible.  This 

would allow members to exchange views readily.  

Whilst there was a general agreement to this, the 

Town Clerk advised that she would check the data 

protection implications before following this up 

with a formal request to RCC Members.  

Following advice from colleagues the Town Clerk 

has offered this service to Members that have 

agreed to partake.   

RCC 

May 2017 

Town 

Clerks 

 

    

 Contact: Michael Bennett, Barbican Estate Manager – 020 7029 3923 – 

barbican.estate@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Residents’ Consultation Committee 
Barbican Residential Committee 
 

4 September 2017 
11 September 2017 

Subject: 
Service Level Agreements Quarterly Review April – June 
2017 
 

 
Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 
Report Author: Michael Bennett – Barbican Estate 
Manager 
 

 
 
For Information 
 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report, which is for noting, updates Members on the review of the 
estate wide implement
[...]
tember 2017 
 

Subject: 
2016/17 Revenue Outturn (Excluding the Residential 
Service Charge Account) 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain Director of Community & Children‟s 
Services 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Mark Jarvis Head of Finance, Chamberlains 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report compares the revenue outturn for the services overseen by your 
committee in 2016/17, with the final agreed budget for the year. 
 
These accounts do not include income and expenditure in relation to dwellings 
service charges, which is the subject of a separate report before you today, but does 
include the following:- 
 

 Landlord Services 
 
This includes income and expenditure relating to short term lessee flats, void flats 
and commercial properties as well as grounds maintenance for public areas. 
 

 Car Parking 
 
The running expenses, capital charges, rent income and service charges relating to 
1,508 car spaces of which some 1,077 (71.4%) are currently occupied. 
 

 Baggage Stores 
 
The running expenses, capital charges, rent income and service charges relating to 
1,290 baggage stores. 
 

 Trade Centre 
 
This is a commercial area of some 117,000 square feet bounded broadly by Beech 
Street, Aldersgate Street, Fann Street and Bridgewater Square. Capital charges are 
the main item of expense, although some premises and supervision and 
management costs are incurred. Income comprises rent and charges for services in 
respect of Virgin Active, GSMD practice room, Laundrette, Indigo Park Services UK 
Ltd and Creche. 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 
1. Total net expenditure during the year was £2,562,000, whereas the total 

agreed budget was net expenditure of £2,797,000, representing an 
underspend of £235,000. This is summarised in the table below: 
 

2.   
 

Summary Comparison of 2016/17 Revenue Outturn with Final Agreed Budget – 
Barbican Residential Committee 

  

Latest Agreed 
Budget                                             
£000 

Revenue 
Outturn Variations Increase/ 

(Reduction) 

  £000 £000 £000 

Expenditure 2,616 2,375 (241) 

Income (4,476) (4,467) 9 

Net Local Risk (1,860) (2,092) (232) 

Central Risk (206) (220) (14) 

Recharges 4,863 4,874 11 

Overall Totals 2,797 2,562 (235) 

 
 
 

3. The Director of Community and Children‟s Services has had a carry forward 
of £45,000 of his local risk underspend agreed and this will be added to the 
Director‟s budgets for 2017/18. This funding will contribute towards the cost of 
staff and consultancy costs in investigating the feasibility, design, cost and 
construction of a „hireable‟ community room in the Barbican Library.  

 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

4. It is recommended that this revenue outturn report for 2016/17 and the 
budgets carried forward to 2017/18 are noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 
Main Report 

 
Revenue Outturn for 2016/17 
 

5. This report compares the revenue outturn for the services overseen by your 
Committee in 2016/17, excluding the dwellings service charge account, which 
is the subject of a separate report, with the final agreed budget for the year. 

 
6. Actual net revenue expenditure for your Committee‟s services during 2016/17 

totalled £2,562,000. A summary comparison of this expenditure with the final 
agreed budget for the year of £2,797,000 is tabulated below. In the various 
tables, figures in brackets indicate income or in hand balances, increases in 
income or decreases in expenditure. 
 
 

Comparison of 2016/17 Revenue Outturn with Latest Agreed Budget   

  
Original 
Budget  

 
Latest 
Agreed 
Budget                                          

 
Revenue 
Outturn 

 
Variations 
Increase/ 

(Reduction) 

  

  £000 £000 £000 £000   

Local risk 
 

        

Employees 1,616 1,578 1,584 6   

Repairs and 
Maintenance 

629 532 521 (11)   

Other Property Related 341 315 223 (92) 8 

Supplies and Services 111 191 47 (144) 9 

Total Expenditure 2,697 2,616 2,375 (241)   

Total Income (4,869) (4,4
[...]
im 
strategy has been developed and proposed for dealing with the deficit to the 
end of 2017/18. The Town Clerk, the Chamberlain and the Commissioner, 
have commissioned a review of the Police operating model, focusing on future 
demand modelling and how best to secure VFM, to identify options to address  
the, as yet unfunded, projected deficits of £5.6m in 2018/19 and £3.8m in 
2019/20.  
 

What are your total assets? 
 
The City of London Corporation has assets of around £4bn. Income from these 
assets fund our services and any sale of assets to fund on-going services in the 
short term would harm our ability to protect services in the medium to longer term. 
Sale of many of our local authority assets to fund day to day services is also 
effectively prohibited by Local Government accounting rules. 
 
 
 

Page 36



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Residents’ Consultation Committee  
 
Barbican Residential Committee  

4 September 2017 
 
11 September 2017 

Subject: 2016/17 Revenue Outturn for the Dwellings 
Service Charge Account including reconciliation between 
the closed accounts and the final service charge.  

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 
Director of Community & Children’s Services 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Mark Jarvis Head of Finance, Chamberlains 

 
 

Summary 
 
 

This report provides a summary of service charge expenditure. It compares the 
revenue outturn (i.e. actual net costs) for the Barbican Estate’s Residential service 
charges with the latest agreed budgets for the year ended 31st March 2017. A 
summary is provided in the table below:  
 

Table 1 - Summary Comparison of 2016/17 Revenue Outturn with Final Agreed 
Budget  

  

Latest Agreed 
Budget 

Revenue Outturn Variations 
Increase/ 

(Reduction) 

  £000 £000 £000 

Expenditure 8,170 8,240 70 

Income (9,371) (9,598) (227) 

Net Income (1,201) (1,358) (157) 

Net Recharges 1,201 1,358 157 

Overall Totals 0 0 0 

 
 
A summary of the service charge reconciliation of t
[...]


Add Barbican Estate Office adjustments (279) 

Final Service Charge Expenditure 9,307 

 
 

8. Time constraints imposed on the City Corporation to close the annual 
accounts do not allow adequate time for a full detailed examination of all the 
expenditure figures. Therefore during the following months up to 
September, a close examination of the figures is carried out as part of 
drawing up the schedule of items to be recharged to long leaseholders. This 
usually results in some adjustments which are noted as Barbican Estate 
Office adjustments in Table 4, full details are set out in Appendix 1. 

 
 
 
 

Page 40



Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Relationship of the Barbican Residential Committee Outturn 
Report to Service Charges Schedules. 

 
 
Mark Jarvis 
Head of Finance - Chamberlains 
 
T: 020 7332-1223 
E: Mark.Jarvis@Cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 41

mailto:Mark.Jarvis@Cityoflondon.gov.uk


 
Appendix 1 

 
 
Reconciliation of Original Budget to Latest Approved Budget for Barbican 
Service Charge account.  

 
 

  £’000 

Original Budget 0 

Decrease in Repairs and Maintenance budget mainly related to 
Redecoration Works. 

(194) 
 

Correction of of supervision & management estimated charge.  303 

Balancing increase in expected service charge income 
(109) 

 

Latest Approved Budget 0 

 
 

Page 42



 

Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee 
 
 

04092017 

Subject: 
Relationship of the Barbican Residential Committee 
Outturn Report to Service Charge Schedules 
Residential Rent Review 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 

For Information 
 
 

 
Summary 

 

 
This report seeks to clarify how the Service Charge Account 2016/17 
Revenue Outturn Report relates to the service charge schedules provided 
to long lessees.  

 
Recommendation 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. This report is presented annually to this Committee to demonst
[...]
71457 3626

Cross ref 

key

P
age 66



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Barbican Residents Consultation Committee 
Barbican Residential Committee 
 

04 September 2017 
11 September 2017 

Subject: 
Fire Safety Update  

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community & Children’s Services 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Paul Murtagh 
Assistant Director Barbican & Property Services 

 
Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to update Members on the City Corporation’s approach 
to fire safety on the Barbican Estate and, following the tragic fire at Grenfell Tower, 
to inform Members on the subsequent actions taken by the City Corporation. This 
report outlines: 
 

 Fire safety measures in place prior to the Grenfell Tower fire; 

 Our immediate response to the Grenfell Tower fire; 

 The next phase of work to be undertaken; 

 Issues for consideration for possible future inclusion in programmes of work. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note, consider and comment on the report. 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. Following the tragic fire at Grenfell Tower in West London on 14 June 2017, 

which killed at least 80 people, concerns have, understandably, been raised by 
City Corporation Members and residents about the safety of our homes and the 
possibility of a similar incident in one of our tower blocks. 
 

2. Although the cause of the fire, and how it appeared to have spread so quickly, 
are still being investigated and are unlikely to be confirmed formally for some 
time, government has already been in contact with local authorities and housing 
associations, collating information relating to their housing stock and the number 
and type of residential blocks of flats with six or more floors. 
 

3. It is highly likely that, in the aftermath of the Grenfell Tower tragedy, that new 
legislation will be introduced to improve fire safety in residential blocks of flats. 
The City Corporation has 33 residential blocks of flats with six or more floors, 
[...]
ups current RTA status in the interim.   
 
4. Conclusion 

 
Members are asked to note the implications of the GDPR 2018 compliance: i.e.  the 
definitions of „personal data‟ as set out above and the necessity for RTAs to review 
current processing based on consent, to ensure that it will meet the new standards, 
or identify alternative grounds for processing as set out in the „options‟ section of this 
report. 
 
 
Julie Mayer 
Committee and Member Services 
020 7 332 1410  
Julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 80



Committee: Date(s): 

4 September 2017 

11 September 2017 

Residents’ Consultation Committee 

Barbican Residential Committee 

Subject: Update Report  Public 

Report of: Director of Community & Children's Services 

Report author: Michael Bennett – Barbican Estate 

Manager 

For information 

Summary 

 

Barbican Estate Office  

 

1. Blake Tower (formally the YMCA) Service Charge related issues 

2. Service Based Review (generating income for car parking & stores 2017/18) 

3. Electric Vehicle Charging Points 

4. Agenda Plan 

Property Services (see appendix) 

5. Redecorations 

6. Public lift availability 

7. Concrete Repairs 

8.  Underfloor Heating Working Party 

9. Asset Maintenance Working Party Update  

10. Broadband/TV services 

 

Recommendation:   that the contents of this report are noted. 

Background 

This report updates members on issues raised by the Residents’ Consultation 

Page 81

Agenda Item 12



Committee and the Barbican Residential Committee at their meetings in May/June 

2017. This report also provides updates on other issues on the estate. 

Barbican Estate Office Issues 

1. Blake Tower (formally the YMCA) Service Charge related issues (No 

change from previous update) 

Issue  Update 

Will it be managed by the BEO as part of the 

Barbican Estate?  
Yes. 

If so, when from? Day 1 – or after a period? After 2 years. 

If after a period, are there any arrang
[...]
to:Michael.bennett@cityoflondon.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 'YOU SAID; WE DID' - Outstanding Actions List
	5 Service Level Agreements Quarterly Review:  April - June 2017
	SLA Quarterly Review April to June 2017 - APPENDICES 1-7
	Cus Care
	Est Mgmt
	R&M
	Maj Works
	O Spaces
	KPIS


	6 Progress of Sales and Lettings
	7 2016/16 Revenue Outturn (excluding the residential service charge account)
	8 2016/17 Revenue Outturn for the Dwellings Service Charge Account (including Reconciliation between the closed accounts and the final service charge)
	9 Relationship of the Barbican Residential Committee Outturn Report to Service Charge Schedules
	service charge reconciliation APPENDICES 1-7 V2

	10 Fire Safety Update
	11 General Data Protection Regulation Compliance 2018
	12 Update Report
	Update report RCC and BRC - APPENDIX 1
	Update report RCC and BRC - APPENDIX - Asset Maintenance WP Mins

	13 Questions on matters relating to the work of the Committee
	RCC PreCommittee Questions 04 09 17 - appendix

	14 Any other Business that the Chairman considers Urgent
	lease enforcements - APPENDIX A
	lease enforcements - APPENDIX B




Minutes of the meeting

BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE
Monday, 4 September 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee
held at Guildhall on Monday, 4 September 2017 at 6.30 pm

Present

Members:

Jim Davies — Mountjoy House (in the Jacqueline Glonski- Gilbert House
Chair) Nancy Chessum - Andrewes House
Brian Parks — Speed House Prof. Michael Swash - Willoughby House
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House Mark Bostock — Frobisher Crescent

Robert Barker - Barbican Association
John Taysum - Bryer Court

Caroline Reed - Thomas More House
Mike Bristow - Cromwell Tower

Fred Rodgers - Breton House

David Graves — Seddon House

In Attendance

Ann Holmes — Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee

Susan Pearson — Deputy Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee
Mary Durcan — Member of the Barbican Residential Committee

Officers:

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s

Paul Murtagh - Community and Children’s Services
Helen Davinson - Community and Children's Services
Michael Bennett - Community and Children’s Services
Anne Mason - Community and Children's Services
Mike Saunders - Community and Children’s Services

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Graham Wallace, Christopher Makin, Jane
Smith, Janet Wells, John Tomlinson, Richard Dykes, Sandy Wilson and David
Kirkby. Representatives were sent, as listed above for Speed House, Barbican
Association, Cromwell Tower and Gilbert House. Jim Davies had agreed to
take the Chair for this meeting as both the Deputy Chairman and Chairman had
become unavoidably indisposed.

As there were several substitute members this evening, the Chairman invited
those present to introduce themselves.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.



MINUTES
There were no declarations.

'YOU SAID; WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services in respect of outstanding actions.

SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW: APRIL - JUNE
2017

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services which provided an update on the Estate wide implementation of
Service Level Agreements (SLAs) and Key Performance Indicators (KPI's) for
the quarter April to June 2017. In response to a question about the resourcing
review, officers advised that this had arisen following the fire safety review.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS

Members received a report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community
and Children’s Services in respect of the sales and lettings approved since the
last meeting.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

2016/17 REVENUE OUTTURN (EXCLUDING THE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
CHARGE ACCOUNT)

Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of
Community and Children’s Services which compared the Revenue Outturn for
the services overseen by the Barbican Residential Committee in 2016/17, with
the final agreed budget for the year. Members noted that income and
expenditure in relation to dwellings service charges was the subject of the
following report on this agenda.

In respect of the £45,000 overspend referred to in the report for consultancy
costs in relation to a ‘hireable’ community room in the Barbican Library, which
would be added to the 2017/18 budget, the Assistant Director advised that this
was under consideration and Members would receive an update at the next
meeting.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

2016/17 REVENUE OUTTURN FOR THE DWELLINGS SERVICE CHARGE
ACCOUNT (INCLUDING RECONCILIATION BETWEEN THE CLOSED
ACCOUNTS AND THE FINAL SERVICE CHARGE)

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services which provided a summary of service charge expenditure. The report



compared the revenue outturn (i.e. actual net costs) for the Barbican Estate
residential service charges with the latest agreed budgets for the year ended 31
March 2017. The Service Charges Working Party had also scrutinised this
report at a recent meeting.

Members were asked to note the questions submitted in advance of this
meeting by the Service Charges Working Party, which had been emailed and
laid around the table. The Town Clerk advised that they would be added to the
City of London Corporation’s website, on the page containing the RCC and
BRC agendas.

The Town Clerk reminded Members that an amended version of reports 8 and
9 had been circulated in the supplementary agenda for this meeting and a
further amendment to the table showing the actual costs of services had been
tabled.

In response to questions, the following points were noted:

e The line showing the S&M technical increase of 50% in 4 years reflected
staff increases and additional repair and maintenance work. Members
noted that this included inspection staff, which were regularly on site, but
not the actual tradesmen. Members suggested that the Service Charge
Working Party might want to look at this is more detail.

e Redecorations were up 400% in the past 5 years and Members noted
this was dependant on the programme of works.

e There was more project work than reactive work and officers suggested
that a 5-7-year comparator was more realistic.

¢ Residents were charged for the costs incurred during the year.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

RELATIONSHIP OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE
OUTTURN REPORT TO SERVICE CHARGE SCHEDULES

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services which sought to clarify how the Service Charge Account 2016/17
Revenue Outturn Report relates to the service charge schedules provided to
long lessees. Members noted that the Service Charge Working Party would
report to the next meeting of the RCC.

Members suggested that, if changes in accountancy regulations resulted in
entries being shown differently, it would be helpful if this could be explained in
the notes to the report.

In response to a question about previous years’ comparators, officers advised
that this web page was currently being upgraded to improve accessibility for
sight impaired residents.



10.

11.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

FIRE SAFETY UPDATE

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services, which updated Members on the City of London Corporation’s
approach to fire safety on the Barbican Estate and, following the tragic fire at
Grenfell Tower and to inform Members on the subsequent actions taken by the
City Corporation.

Members noted that the report had been presented to various City of London
Corporation Committees, including the Audit and Risk Management Committee.
During questions, the following points were noted:

e The City Corporation was committed to providing 60-minute fire doors
wherever possible but was mindful of the heaviness of such doors and
the implications for vulnerable residents. Current evidence suggested
that most of the fire doors on the Barbican Estate were at least 30
minutes, which was the current new-build standard. Members noted that
current testing of doors included frames and seals and this was being
progressed as a single project.

e The Fire Brigade no longer install fire extinguishers as they require
specialist training for safe use. Similarly, they do not recommend that
residents purchase them unless fully conversant in their use. Similarly,
the Fire Brigade have withdrawn fire blankets.

e The Fire Brigade still strongly enforce a ‘stay put’ policy.

e Officers were taking legal advice on the implications of charging to
Lease holders.

e There had been a handful of fires over the last 10 years. None have
gone further than the flat in which they originated.

e Members asked for hard copies of the Fire Risk Assessments to be
available at the Estate Office, on request.

In concluding, Members asked for their thanks to be recorded to the Assistant
Director and his team at the Estate Office for an excellent report and the
responsiveness of staff in assisting the Royal Borough of Kensington and
Chelsea.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION COMPLIANCE 2018

Members received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Comptroller and City
Solicitor in respect of the new General Data Protection Regulation Compliance
and possible implications on future Recognised Tenant Association (RTA)



12.

Audits. The Town Clerk advised that detail on the new legislation was
emerging and RCC Members and the Chairmen and Secretaries of House
Groups would receive updates when available.

Members were reminded that this year's RTA Audit had been suspended and
the City Solicitor had confirmed that House Groups’ current RTA status would
not be compromised.

The Town Clerk agreed to investigate a suggestion whereby flat numbers, and
not the names of the Leaseholder, could be used in the audit.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

UPDATE REPORT

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services which updated Members on issues raised by the Residents
Consultation Committee, along with updates on other issues on the estate.

During questions, the following points were noted:

e The planning application for the Stores Project had been submitted and
the City of London Corporation’s Projects Sub Committee and the
Barbican Residential Committee would be considering an update report
at their next meetings.

¢ Members noted that the Underfloor Heating Working Party, which was
set up by the RCC, would need to elect a new Chairman. In the
absence of any volunteers from the existing members of the Working
Party, a Chairman would be recruited from the RCC.

e The Bryer Court representative asked for a meeting with officers in
respect of the VFM contract.

e The Bunyan Court representative noted that the floor panels taken up by
VFM had never been put back down properly and needed further
attention.

e Inresponse to an enquiry from a representative about getting a key to
the meter switch room to read his meter monthly, officers have
subsequently responded that the BEO’s position is that residents are
not allowed into the Switch Rooms (where the meters are located)
unaccompanied. Access to these areas should be controlled and
restricted to competent persons or persons who are under supervision in
accordance with the site electrical safe systems of work. In this instance
competent persons are our Resident Engineers. If a resident wishes for
his meter to be read (and they live in a corridor block) then please
contact Barbican Repairs who will arrange for this to be done. Officers
also noted that if there is an issue with the timer on any meter, the
resident should report it to their Utility company.



13.

14.

¢ Inresponse to an enquiry about watering points on the podium, Officers
agreed to investigate whether the locks could be changed to common
parts keys making them more accessible.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

The Chairman agreed to accept an item of urgent business in respect of Lease
Enforcement. Members noted that the report was also due to be presented to
the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) on 11" September and comments
from this meeting would be included.

Each House Group representative was given the opportunity to comment, as
set out below. Some comments were reflected by more than one House
Group:

¢ Noise disturbances generally should be acted on.

¢ Residents purchase flats thinking that the lease is a guarantee of certain
factors; i.e. no pets.

e There should be no leeway on pets and short term holiday lets.

¢ Rules are rules and should be enforced.

e There are some ‘shades of grey’, particularly wooden flooring which has
been adequately sound insulated and this may, therefore, be difficult to
enforce

e Enforcement should be based on objective noise measurements

Members were invited to canvass their House Groups for further comments and
to email these to the Town Clerk by 5pm on Thursday 7" September.

Other items of Urgent Business

e Members congratulated House Group Officers on the Open House
Accreditation of the Barbican Estate and commended the high standard
of service provided by the Barbican Estate Officers.

¢ On behalf of Members and Officers, the Town Clerk asked for thanks to
be recorded to Jim Davies, the Mountjoy House representative, who had
stood in to take the Chair at short notice, as both the Chairman and
Deputy Chairman had to give apologies due to unforeseen
circumstances.

The meeting ended at 8 10 pm



Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer
tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk



